

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 11, 2011

No. 10-3126

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MINNESOTA CITIZENS CONCERNED FOR LIFE, INC., *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SWANSON, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota, No. 0:10-cv-02938

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
AND DEMOCRACY 21 IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Donald J. Simon
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

Fred Wertheimer
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-2008

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Democracy 21

J. Gerald Hebert*
Tara Malloy
Paul S. Ryan
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 736-2200

Counsel for the *Amicus Curiae*
Campaign Legal Center

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Minnesota’s Disclosure Requirements Applicable to Independent Expenditure Political Funds Are Constitutional.	4
A. Minnesota’s Disclosure Law Is Not an “Independent Expenditure Ban.”	5
B. Strict Scrutiny Is Not Applicable to This Court’s Review of Minnesota’s Disclosure Law.	9
C. The “Major Purpose” Test Does Not Apply to Minnesota’s Disclosure Law.	14
1. The Major Purpose Test Was a Statutory Cure... ..	14
2. Minnesota’s Disclosure Law Is Not Comparable to the Federal Political Committee Requirements.... ..	19
II. Minnesota’s Restriction on Corporate Contributions to Candidates and Political Parties Is Constitutional.	22
A. <i>Citizens United</i> Does Not Cast Doubt on Supreme Court Precedent Upholding Corporate Contribution Restrictions.	22
B. Appellants’ Attempts to Distinguish <i>Beaumont</i> from the Instant Case Are Untenable.	28

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... i

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Colorado Right to Life Comm.</i> , 395 F.Supp.2d 1001 (D. Colo. 2005).....	21
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	2, 10
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	3, 9, 22, 24, 26, 29
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	25
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3, 13
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Smithson</i> , 2010 WL 4277715 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 20, 2010).....	12, 20, 26, 28, 29
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc., v. Kelley</i> , 427 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 9
<i>National Conservative PAC v. FEC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	25, 27
<i>National Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 2010 WL 3270092 (D. Me. Aug. 19, 2010).....	12, 20
<i>National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 2010 WL 4678610 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2010).....	12, 20
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18

<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18, 19, 21
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied Keating v. FEC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 553 (2010).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 706 F. Supp.2d 1065 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	28
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1, 23
<i>Yamada v. Kuramoto</i> , 2010 WL 4603936 (D. Haw. Oct. 29, 2010)	12

State Cases:

<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelley</i> , 698 N.W.2d 424 (Minn. 2005).....	17
--	----

Statutes and Legislative Materials:

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A).....	14
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i)	5
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i)	5, 14
2 U.S.C. § 432	11
2 U.S.C. § 433	11
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)	11
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)	6, 11
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)	11
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5)	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....	11
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4).....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441d	11
18 U.S.C. § 608(a) (1970 ed., Supp. IV).....	27

18 U.S.C. § 608(b) (1970 ed., Supp. IV)	27
18 U.S.C. § 608(c) (1970 ed., Supp. IV).....	27
26 U.S.C. § 527	8
Minn. Stat. § 10A.01(18)	17
Minn. Stat. § 10A.01(18a).....	17
Minn. Stat. § 10A.01(18b)	16
Minn. Stat. § 10A.01(27)	17
Minn. Stat. § 10A.01(28)	16
Minn. Stat. § 10A.12(1a).....	1, 4
Minn. Stat. § 10A.121	1
Minn. Stat. § 10A.121(1)	16
Minn. Stat. § 10A.13	1, 4
Minn. Stat. § 10A.14	1, 4
Minn. Stat. § 10A.20	1, 4
Minn. Stat. § 211B.15	1, 23
Minn. Stat. § 211B.15(16).....	30
N.M. Stat. § 1-19-26(L)	18
N.M. Stat. § 1-19-26(M)	18
2010 Minn. Laws ch. 397.....	7
Administrative Materials:	
11 CFR 110.1(d).....	6
11 C.F.R. 114.5-114.8	6
11 C.F.R. 114.5(a).....	7
11 C.F.R. 114.5(f)	6
FEC AO 2010-09 (Club for Growth).....	20

FEC AO 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten)..... 20
